

No. 18-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COREY YATES,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CATHERINE M.A. CARROLL  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHARLES C. SPETH  
DAVID P. YIN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
catherine.carroll@wilmerhale.com

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Yates’s Prosecution And The Suppressed Evidence .....	3
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Decision.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	6
I. FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED AS TO WHETHER <i>BRADY</i> REQUIRES A SHOWING THAT THE DEFENDANT DID NOT KNOW OF AND COULD NOT REASONABLY HAVE OBTAINED THE WITHHELD EVIDENCE .....	7
II. CORRECTING THE COURT OF APPEALS’ ERRONEOUS APPROACH TO THIS RECURRING QUESTION IS NECESSARY TO PRESERVING THE PURPOSES OF THE <i>BRADY</i> DOCTRINE.....	15
A. The Court Of Appeals’ Approach Undermines The Goals Of <i>Brady</i> And Its Progeny .....	15

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
B. The Court Of Appeals’ Approach Is Likely To Produce Erroneous Results And Negative Practical Consequences In Numerous Cases .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	25
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, dated August 24, 2017.....	1a
APPENDIX B: Transcript of Proceedings of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, dated November 1, 2012.....	47a
APPENDIX C: Transcript of Proceedings of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, dated November 5, 2012.....	51a
APPENDIX D: Order of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals denying petition for rehearing and rehearing en banc, dated May 18, 2018.....	77a
APPENDIX E: Amended Judgment and Sentencing Order of the Superior Court of the District of Columbia, dated November 19, 2012.....	81a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amado v. Gonzalez</i> , 758 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>Archer v. State</i> , 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006) .....	14
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	11, 14, 16, 18
<i>Banks v. Reynolds</i> , 54 F.3d 1508 (10th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935) .....	16
<i>Biles v. United States</i> , 101 A.3d 1012 (D.C. 2014) .....	7
<i>Bogle v. State</i> , 213 So. 3d 833 (Fla. 2017) .....	14
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	2, 4, 6, 15
<i>Carvajal v. Dominguez</i> , 542 F.3d 561 (7th Cir. 2008).....	8
<i>Commonwealth v. Paddy</i> , 15 A.3d 431 (Pa. 2011) .....	8
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	16
<i>Cornell v. State</i> , 430 N.W.2d 384 (Iowa 1988) .....	9
<i>Dennis v. Secretary, Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 834 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	10, 11, 18, 23
<i>DiSimone v. Phillips</i> , 461 F.3d 181, 197 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Ellsworth v. Warden</i> , 333 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Erickson v. Weber</i> , 748 N.W.2d 739 (S.D. 2008) .....	9
<i>Ferguson v. Secretary for Department of Corrections</i> , 580 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	16
<i>Government of Virgin Islands v. Martinez</i> , 780 F.2d 302 (3d Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>In re Sealed Case No. 99-3096 (Brady Obligations)</i> , 185 F.3d 887 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	12
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 716 A.2d 160 (D.C. 1998) .....	4
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	16, 17
<i>Lewis v. Connecticut Commissioner of Correction</i> , 790 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11, 12
<i>Lofton v. State</i> , 248 So. 3d 798 (Miss. 2018) .....	8
<i>Occhicone v. State</i> , 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000) .....	15
<i>Peede v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 2007).....	14
<i>People v. Bueno</i> , 409 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2018).....	14
<i>People v. Chenault</i> , 845 N.W.2d 731 (Mich. 2014) .....	13, 17, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 315 P.3d 1 (Cal. 2013) .....	9
<i>Pittman v. State</i> , 90 So. 3d 794 (Fla. 2011) .....	14
<i>Propst v. State</i> , 788 S.E.2d 484 (Ga. 2016) .....	8
<i>Puertas v. Overton</i> , 168 F. App'x 689 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Smith v. Cain</i> , 565 U.S. 73 (2012) .....	16
<i>State v. Bisner</i> , 37 P.3d 1073 (Utah 2001).....	9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 225 So. 3d 1033 (La. 2017).....	8
<i>State v. Ilk</i> , 422 P.3d 1219 (Mont. 2018) .....	14
<i>State v. Kardor</i> , 867 N.W.2d 686 (N.D. 2015) .....	8
<i>State v. Mullen</i> , 259 P.3d 158 (Wash. 2011) .....	9
<i>State v. Reinert</i> , 419 P.3d 662 (Mont. 2018) .....	13
<i>State v. Rooney</i> , 19 A.3d 92 (Vt. 2011) .....	9
<i>State v. Youngblood</i> , 650 S.E.2d 119 (W. Va. 2007) .....	9
<i>Stephenson v. State</i> , 864 N.E.2d 1022 (Ind. 2007).....	9
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) ....	11, 12, 14, 17, 21
<i>Tempest v. State</i> , 141 A.3d 677 (R.I. 2016).....	14
<i>Thompson v. Connick</i> , 578 F.3d 293 (5th Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	16
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 650 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>United States v. Derr</i> , 990 F.2d 1330 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	5, 13
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 231 F.3d 615 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 979 F. Supp. 2d 123 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	13, 19
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 790 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>United States v. Quintanilla</i> , 193 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>United States v. Roy</i> , 781 F.3d 416 (8th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Severdija</i> , 790 F.2d 1556 (11th Cir. 1986).....	21
<i>United States v. Starusko</i> , 729 F.2d 256 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Tavera</i> , 719 F.3d 705 (6th Cir. 2013).....	11, 18, 22

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , No. 12-CF-1985 (D.C.) .....	5
--	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2
28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Gershman, Bennett L., <i>Reflections on Brady v. Maryland</i> , 47 S. Tex. L. Rev. 685 (2006) .....	23
Johnson, Thea, <i>What You Should Have Known Can Hurt You: Knowledge, Access, and Brady in the Balance</i> , 28 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1 (2015) .....	24
6 LaFave, Wayne R., et al., <i>Criminal Procedure</i> (4th ed. Supp. Dec. 2017).....	24
Weisburd, Kate, <i>Prosecutors Hide, Defendants Seek: The Erosion of Brady Through the Defendant Due Diligence Rule</i> , 60 UCLA L. Rev. 138 (2012) .....	20, 23
